be greater or less than anticipated due to a number of factors, including unusually large market shocks resulting from
changes in the performance of and/or correlation between the performance of the economies, markets and securities
in which the Funds invest.  As a result, historic variations in risk variables should not be used to predict future
variations in the risk variables.

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -22.10% 22.10%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 ( 2) 2   ( 35) 35   ( 2,196) 2,196

0 basis +0 basis 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 -   -   -   -   -   -

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

AMP Capital Wholesale Global Property Securities
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Page 159

COLONIAL FIRST STATE - FIRSTCHOICE WHOLESALE INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -22.02% 22.02%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 ( 34) 34   ( 899) 899   ( 108,727) 108,727

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -23.56% 23.56%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 ( 54) 54   ( 1,769) 1,769   ( 94,196) 94,196

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -21.92% 21.92%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 ( 21) 21   ( 220) 220   ( 33,804) 33,804

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -23.00% 23.00%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 ( 22) 22   ( 377) 377   ( 21,418) 21,418

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -21.60% 21.60%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 ( 2) 2   ( 30) 30   ( 15,184) 15,184

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -22.80% 22.80%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 ( 8) 8   ( 129) 129   ( 26,283) 26,283

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Wholesale Global Listed Infrastructure Securities
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Acadian Wholesale Global Equity
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Colonial First State Wholesale Colliers Global Property Securities
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Page 160

COLONIAL FIRST STATE - FIRSTCHOICE WHOLESALE INVESTMENT FUNDS

[…]

30/06/2010 ( 2) 2   ( 27) 27   ( 2,624) 2,624

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -22.21% 22.21%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 ( 196) 196   ( 1,520) 1,520   ( 555,585) 555,585

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -23.53% 23.53%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 ( 184) 184   ( 526) 526   ( 503,490) 503,490

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Wholesale Global Emerging Markets Select
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Wholesale Global Resources
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Acadian Wholesale Global Equity Long Short
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Page 164

COLONIAL FIRST STATE - FIRSTCHOICE WHOLESALE INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

10. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% 0.00% 0.00%
points points

$ $ $ $ $ $

30/06/2011 -   -   -   -   -   -

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -21.90% 21.90%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 ( 54) 54   ( 316) 316   ( 16,603) 16,603

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -22.91% 22.91%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 ( 27) 27   ( 96) 96   ( 15,242) 15,242

-60 basis +60 basis -10.10% 10.10% -21.60% 21.60%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2011 35   ( 35) ( 405) 405   ( 24,655) 24,655

-60 basis +60 basis -10.60% 10.60% -22.80% 22.80%
points points
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

30/06/2010 64   ( 64) ( 237) 237   ( 28,114) 28,114

* There is no comparative as this is the first Financial Report for the Fund.

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Goldman Sachs Wholesale Global Small Companies
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Colonial First State Wholesale Global Soft Commodity*
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk

Impact on operating profit/(loss) and net assets attributable to unitholders

Generation Wholesale Global Share
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Price risk